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WILLIAM J. SCOTT
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS
'SPRINGFIELD

January 10, 1979

FILE XO. 8—140.5 |
COUNTIES: o
Merit System mplaymt
for Jailers in the
Office of Sheriff

Honorable Carl E. Baw!cina
State's Attorney = =
¥nox County Courthocuse
Galesbuxg, Illinois 61401

e/law in relation to @nuntias”_(xll. Rev.
stat. 1977, chi34, par. 859.1). It is my opinion that jailers
need not be included in the merit system.,

Section 58.1 reads in pertinent part:
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“The county board in any county having 2
population of less than 1,000,000 may, by
ordinance, provide for all deputies other than.
apec!.al deputies, ﬁ all jail officexs as defined

mgtim 3«—1/2 of ‘An Act to revise the law in
ralat ails and jaileras‘', as now or hereafter

amended, employed cn a full time basis in the office
of sheriff to be appointed, promoted, dicciplinad
and diecharged pursuant to recognized merit principles
of public employment and for such employees to be
compensated according to 3 standard pay plan approved
by the board, * ¢ ¢+* (Emphasis added.)
The underscored language in the section was added by Public Act
79«441. Prior to the addition of that language, I advised that
section 58.1 4id not apply to jailexrs. 1971 ':11. Att'y Gen.
09.‘75. 8l.

- - The primary object in construing a ‘sg:'atute’ ig to give
effect fo the legislative intent by adopting the construction |
which harmonizes best with the general purpuééa and objects of
the Act. (People v. m (1926), 322 Ill. 416, 422.) Gection
58.1 is not mandatory in nature. The section does not require
the c&mty board to establish a merit system; the section merely
énthorizes the creation of a merit system. In view of the
permissive nature of section 58.1, it would be inappropriate to
construe Public Act 79«44l as a reguirement that the county
board must include jailers in the merit system established
pursuant to section 58.1. Rather, the Act should be construed

as authorizing the county board to include jailers in the merit
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sysﬁeﬁ, If ié. theréfété, ﬁy épinion that'jaiieta.émployad Qh
a full-time basis in the office of the sheriff need not be
iﬁci;dad in‘the merit system théh is established by the county
board puxéu#nt to é@ﬁtidn sa.lvaf'“au'acm to revise the law in
rélatién to éoﬁntiesw" |

Very truly yours,

ATTORNMEY GENERAL




